As of June 30, 2020, there was approximately $557.5 million outstanding under our domestic revolving credit facility, bearing interest at a
weighted average annual rate of 1.4%, and approximately $145 million outstanding under our term loan, bearing interest at a weighted
average annual rate of 1.4%. Our domestic credit facility matures on August 31, 2021, unless extended in accordance with the terms therein.

Affiliates of certain of the underwriters and/or their affiliates are lenders under our domestic credit facility and may receive a portion of the net
proceeds of this offering. See “Underwriting (Conflicts of Interest)—Conflicts of interest.”

S-13

Table of Contents

Capitalization
The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2020, and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes in this offering
without giving effect to the underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses. You should read this table in conjunction with “Use of
proceeds” and our consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement. The as
adjusted information may not reflect our cash, debt and capitalization in the future.

  As of June 30, 2020
  Actual  As adjusted

   (in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 44.8  $ 644.8

Capitalization
Other current liabilities   $ 602.6  $ 602.6
Current maturities of long-term debt   $ 343.6  $ 343.6

Long-term debt
Notes due 2025 offered hereby   —   300.0
Notes due 2027 offered hereby   —   300.0
Senior unsecured notes due 2023   350.0   350.0
Domestic credit facility(1)   672.5   672.5
Other   24.7   24.7

Total long-term debt   1,047.2   1,647.2

Total debt   1,390.8   1,990.8

Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 25,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or outstanding   —   —
Common stock, $.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized, 87,170,197 shares issued   0.9   0.9
Additional paid-in capital   1,102.4   1,102.4
Retained earnings   2,201.5   2,201.5
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (121.7)   (121.7)
Treasury stock, at cost, 48,919,279 shares and 48,575,901 shares for 2020 and 2019, respectively   $(3,412.0)  $ (3,412.0)

Total stockholders’ (deficit) equity   (228.9)   (228.9)

Total capitalization   $ 1,161.9  $ 1,761.9

(1)  The as adjusted amount does not reflect any reduction in the outstanding amount of our domestic credit facility as contemplated in “Use of proceeds” for this offering, as the
specific amount of such reduction will be determined following the consummation of this offering.

S-14

Table of Contents

Description of the notes and guarantees
Each of the notes due 2025 and the notes due 2027 constitute a series of debt securities to be issued under the indenture dated as of May 3,
2010 (the “base indenture”) between us and U.S. Bank National Association, as trustee (the “trustee”), as supplemented by the ninth